

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1646^{th} REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON DECEMBER 19, 2012 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

HON, MA, JOSEFA Y, MATTI SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member SP Member HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. RUBEN T. TORRES SP Member HON, ROSARIO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI SP Member HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY SP Member

HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI SP Member

HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE SP Member-SK Federation President

RESOLUTION NO. 12-244

RESOLUTION URGENTLY REQUESTING THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS SECRETARY TO EXPIDITE THE BUDGET FOR THE REPAIR OF THE BAGO BRIDGE LOCATED IN BAGO CITY, NEGROS OCCIDENTAL.

WHEREAS, the Bago Bridge was built for almost 30 years already and there is now and imperative need to rehabilitate this old bridge for the interest of the general welfare particularly the happening of an untoward accident which may cause loss of lives and damage to property;

WHEREAS, the dilapidation of Bago Bridge was brought to the attention of this August body and has passed Resolutions No. 12-243 and 12-245 relative thereto which is attached to form part of this Resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Allan C. Galunan, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to urgently request the Department of Public Works and Highways Secretary to expedite the budget for the repair of the Bago Bridge located in Bago City, Negros Occidental.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR
City Secretary (CGDH-I)